

**SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 088959**

257-261 AVENUE REALTY, L.L.C.	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
Plaintiff-Petitioner	:	On Petition from the Superior
v.	:	Court of New Jersey, Appellate
	:	Division, A-3315-21, and the
ALESANDRO ROBERTO,	:	Chancery Division, Passaic
Defendant-Respondent,	:	County, F-3349-21
FANNY ROBERTO, wife of Alesandro Roberto; KELLER DEPKEN FUEL OIL COMPANY, INC. a/k/a HOP ENERGY, L.L.C.; MIDLAND FUNDING, L.L.C.		Hon. Thomas Sumners, P.J.A.D. Hon. Morris Smith, J.A.D. Hon. Lisa Perez Friscia, J.A.D.
Defendants,.		Sat below: Hon. Randall C. Chiocca, P.J.Ch.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL TAX LIEN ASSOCIATION, INC.**

Law Offices

**HONIG & GREENBERG, L.L.C.
By Adam D. Greenberg, Esq., #030931994
1949 Berlin Road
Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08003-3737
(856) 770-0990
AGREENBERG@HGLLCLAW.COM**

**GARY C. ZEITZ, L.L.C.
By: Robin London-Zeitz, Esq. #023011996
1101 Laurel Oak Road
Suite 170
Voorhees, NJ 08043
(856)857-1222
RZEITZ@zeitlawfirm.com**

Adam D. Greenberg and Robin London-Zeitz on the brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Table of Cases</u>	ii
<u>Table of Statutes</u>	iv
<u>Table of Rules</u>	iv
<u>Table of Authorities</u>	v
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	1
I. THIS COURT HAS LONG FOUND TAX FORECLOSURE CONSTITUTIONAL. ANY REMEDY SHOULD BE LEFT TO THE LEGISLATURE.	1
II. THE PANEL FAILED TO FIND THE ELEMENTS OF A TAKINGS CLAIM.	2
III. TYLER WON NOTHING. NEW JERSEY TAXPAYERS AND MUNICIPALITIES NOW LOSE.	6
IV. DUE PROCESS IN NEW JERSEY TAX FORECLOSURES IS NOT AN ISSUE AS DEFENDANTS RECEIVE MORE NOTICES THAN IN ANY OTHER TYPE OF PROCEEDING.	11
V. THE DECISION BELOW RAISES MANY QUESTIONS AND POSSIBLE RISKS WITH NO ANSWERS, LEAVING GRAVE UNCERTAINTY TO TAX COLLECTIONS.	12
VI. ANY EFFECT OF <u>TYLER</u> MUST BE PROSPECTIVE.	15
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	16

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>257-261 20th Ave. v. Roberto,</u> — - <u>N.J.Super.</u> ____ (App.Div. 2023)	2
<u>Balthazar v. Mari, Ltd.,</u> 396 <u>U.S.</u> 114 (1969) summarily affirming 301 <u>F.Supp.</u> 103 (N.D. Ill. 1969)	2,3
<u>Bron v. Weintraub,</u> 42 <u>N.J.</u> 87 (1964)	1,15
<u>Caput Mortuum, L.L.C. v. S&S Crown Services, Ltd.,</u> 366 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 323 (App. Div. 2004)	11
<u>Casino Reinv. Dev. Auth. v. Cohen,</u> 321 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 297 (L. Div. 1998)	15
<u>City of Camden v. Whitman,</u> 325 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 236 (App.Div, 1999)	15
<u>City of Philadelphia v. Bauer,</u> 97 <u>N.J.</u> 372 (1984)	11
<u>Coons v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,</u> 96 <u>N.J.</u> 419 (1984)	16
<u>Fair v. Nebraska,</u> 143 <u>S.Ct.</u> 2580 (2023)	2
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin,</u> 407 <u>U.S.</u> 67 (1972)	5,11
<u>Henderson v. Camden County Mun. Util. Auth.,</u> 176 <u>N.J.</u> 554 (2003)	16
<u>Hyde v. Somerset Air Svc.,</u> 1 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 346 (Ch. Div. 1949)	6

<u>Johnson v. City of East Orange,</u> ESX-C-16-23	13
<u>Kelo v. City of New London,</u> 545 <u>U.S.</u> 469, 477 (2005)	6
<u>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.,</u> 457 <u>U.S.</u> 922 (1982)	5,11
<u>Manhattan Comm. Access Corp. v. Halleck,</u> 587 <u>U.S.</u> _____, 139 <u>S.Ct.</u> 1921 (2019)	5
<u>Mezey v. United Jersey Bank/Central, N.A.,</u> 254 <u>N.J.Super</u> 19 (App.Div. 1992)	16
<u>Montells v. Haynes,</u> 133 <u>N.J.</u> 282 (1993)	16
<u>Montville v. Block 69, Lot 10,</u> 74 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1977)	1, 16
<u>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,</u> 517 <u>U.S.</u> 186 (1996)	3
<u>Nelson v. New York City,</u> 352 <u>U.S.</u> 103, 77 <u>S. Ct.</u> 195 (1956)	4
<u>Nekrilov v. City of Jersey City,</u> 528 <u>F. Supp. 3d</u> 252 (D.N.J. 2021)	4
<u>Old Bridge Owners Co-Op v. Old Bridge Twp.,</u> 246 <u>F.3d</u> 310 (3d. Cir. 2001)	15
<u>Palamarg Realty Co. v. Rehac,</u> 80 <u>N.J.</u> 446 (1979)	16
<u>Park Restoration, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.,</u> 855 <u>F.3d</u> 519 (3d Cir. 2017) <u>aff'd</u> , 45 <u>F.4th</u> 662 (3d Cir. 2022)	4

<u>Rivkin v. Dover Township Rent Leveling Bd.</u> , 143 <u>N.J.</u> 352 (1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 <u>U.S.</u> 911, 117 <u>S.Ct.</u> 275 (1996)	14
<u>Simon v. Cronecker</u> , 189 <u>N.J.</u> 304 (2007)	1
<u>Tyler v. Hennepin County</u> , 598 <u>U.S.</u> 631, 143 <u>S. Ct.</u> 1369 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Tw. Of West Orange v. 769 Associates, L.L.C.</u> , 172 <u>N.J.</u> 567 (2002)	5

TABLE OF STATUTES

	<u>Page</u>
28 <u>U.S.C.</u> 2410	8
<u>N.J.S.</u> 2A:50-53	12
<u>N.J.S.</u> 2A:50-56.3	10
<u>N.J.S.</u> 22A:4-8	9
<u>N.J.S.</u> 46:8B-21	10
<u>N.J.S.</u> 54:4-31	11
<u>N.J.S.</u> 54:4-64	11
<u>N.J.S.</u> 54:5-6	9
<u>N.J.S.</u> 54:5-19	11
<u>N.J.S.</u> 54:5-26	11
<u>N.J.S.</u> 54:5-85	15
<u>N.J.S.</u> 54:5-86	12
<u>N.J.S.</u> 54:5-87	1,8
<u>N.J.S.</u> 54:5-97.1	12

TABLE OF RULES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>R.1:5-2</u>	9
<u>R.4:4-3</u>	9
<u>R.4:4-4</u>	12
<u>R.6:6-3</u>	12
<u>R.4:42-8</u>	9
<u>R.4:42-9</u>	10

<u>R.4:43-1</u>	9
<u>R.4:43-2</u>	12
<u>R.4:50-1</u>	14
<u>R.4:64-1</u>	12
<u>R.4:64-7</u>	12
<u>R.4:64-8</u>	10
<u>R.P.C. 1.5</u>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>N.J. Const. art. 1, par. 20</u>	6
U.S. Const., Amendment V	2
U.S. Const., Amendment XIV	4
